計入預付款項、其他應收款項及其他
資產的財務資產減值虧損撥備變動
如下：

於各報告日期進行減值分析。本集團
已根據香港財務報告準則第9號採用
一般方法為其他應收款項之預期信
貸虧損計提撥備。本集團於計算預期
信貸虧損率時考慮過往虧損率，並就
前瞻性宏觀經濟數據作出調整。

23. PREPAYMENTS, OTHER RECEIVABLES
AND OTHER ASSETS (Cont’d)

The movements in the loss allowance for impairment
of financial assets included in prepayments, other
receivables and other assets are as follows:

2024 2023
二零二四年 二零二三年

RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元

At beginning of year 於年初 13,170 11,604
(Reversal of impairment losses)/

impairment losses, net
（減值虧損撥回）╱減值
虧損，淨額 (2,193) 1,566

Amount written off as uncollectible 無法收回而撇銷之款項 (7,502) –

At end of year 於年末 3,475 13,170

An impairment analysis was performed at each reporting
date. The Group has applied the general approach to
provide for expected credit losses for other receivables
under HKFRS 9. The Group considered the historical loss
rate and adjusted for forward-looking macroeconomic
data in calculating the expected credit loss rate.

YOUZAN TECHNOLOGY LIMITED　ANNUAL REPORT 2024252

31 DECEMBER 2024 二零二四年十二月三十一日

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
財務報表附註

24. 資本化合約成本

資本化合約成本乃根據與客戶訂
立合約或履行服務之履約責任所
產生之實際成本釐定。資本化合約
成本其後按系統化基準攤銷，反映
本集團預期消耗其未來經濟利益
之模式，並於損益表確認。

24. CAPITALISED CONTRACT COSTS

2024 2023
二零二四年 二零二三年

RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Incremental costs capitalised of obtaining
contracts of subscription solutions

獲得訂閱解決方案合約的
資本化增量成本 133,200 145,227

Fulfilment costs of customisation services 定制服務履約成本 5,625 3,505
Fulfilment costs of third party payment

services
第三方支付服務履約成本

6,708 7,521

Total 總計 145,533 156,253

Analysed into: 分析為：
Current portion 流動部分 97,623 120,771
Non-current portion 非流動部分 47,910 35,482

Capitalised contract costs are determined on the
actual costs incurred to obtain a contract or fulfil the
performance obligation of services with a customer.
Capitalised contract costs are subsequently amortised on
a systematic basis, that reflects the pattern in which their
future economic benefits are expected to be consumed
by the Group and are recognised to the statement of
profit or loss.

有贊科技有限公司　二零二四年年報 253

31 DECEMBER 2024 二零二四年十二月三十一日

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
財務報表附註

25. 彌償資產及應付預扣稅

截至二零二三年十二月三十一日止
年度，按杭州有贊間接股權轉讓之
10%估計資本收益（「估計資本收益」）
計算之估計應付預扣稅於收購有贊
集團約48.1%股權時確認。估計資本